deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

| Land taken for a Further Portion of the Wellington-Napier Railway (Lower Hutt Valley Duplication) (8 miles to coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 6th day of August, 1926.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 31/462.)

Land taken for the Purposes of a Road in Block II, Taramarama Survey District, Wairoa County.

#### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a road; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the thirtieth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six.

# SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken:—

a. R. P. Being Portion of

1 2 31.2 Raupo Block Section 4.

0 2 1.5

Situate in Block II, Taramarama Survey District (Gisborne R.D.). (S.O. 1252, brown.)

In the Gisborne Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 66586, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 6th day of August, 1926.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 36/284/1.)

Land taken for the Purposes of a Road in Block XXXIII, Clutha Survey District, Clutha County.

# [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a road; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twenty-fourth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six.

## SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken :-

A. R. P. Being
0 0 0.5 Part of Section 14.
0 0 39 Part Section 15 and part Section 17.

Situated in Block XXXIII, Clutha Survey District (Otago R.D.).

In the Otago Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 66326, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 6th day of August, 1926.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 46/897.)

## [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land mentioned in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a further portion of the Wellington Napier Railway (Lower Hutt Valley duplication).

#### SCHEDULE.

Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Land taken.	Being Portion of	Coloured on Plan.	Sheet No. of Plan.
A. R. P.	Block XIII.		
0 3 0.13	Sections 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 16, 17, 18,	Pink	1
0 0 010	19, and 20, Block III, Wil-		•
	ford Settlement, being Part		
	Section 8		
1 0 18.74	Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9,	Pink	1
	10, 11, and 12, Block IV,		_
	Wilford Settlement, being		
	Part Section 8		
0 0 28.01	Patrick Street	Green	1
0 1 18.21	Section 8	Yellow	1
	(Borough of Petone.)		
0  1  22.55	Hutt River bed	Pink	1
1 2 30.70	Section 9 (Hutt County)	Blue	1
1 0 9.80	Hutt River bed	Yellow	1
	THE 1 TEXT		
0 0 28.62	Block XIV.	Pink	
$0  0  28.62 \\ 0  2  24.87$	Section 9		1
0 2 24.87	Section 9	Yellow	9
$0 \ 0 \ 28.41$ $0 \ 0 \ 21.59$	Section 9	Blue	9
0 0 21 35	Section 9	Pink	9
0 0 33.17	0 1 0 1	Green	9
0 0 8.33	Lot 2 of Section 11	Yellow	9
0  0  28.74	Lot 12 (D.P. 2352), part Section	Blue	2 2 2 2 2 2 2
0 0 20 14	11	Diuc	
0 2 25.18	Lot 7 of Section 11	Pink	2
0 3 20.59	Lot 6 of Section 11	Purple	$\tilde{2}$
0 2 11.43	Lot 5 of Section 11	Yellow	2 2 2 2
0 1 3.93	Lot 4 of Section 11	Blue	$\bar{2}$
	(Borough of Lower Hutt.)		_

Situated in Belmont Survey District (Hutt R.D.). (S.O.

2062–2063.)
In the Wellington Land District, as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 65769, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at ellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 4th day of August, 1926.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 19/530/2.)

Land taken for the Purposes of the Construction of Electric Works in Block VI, Huiroa Survey District, County of Inglewood.

#### [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

### A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of the construction of electric works, and shall vest in the Taranaki Electric-power Board as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare